

No. 23-935

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

GENE GONZALES AND SUSAN GONZALES,
HORWATH FAMILY TWO, LLC, AND THE
WASHINGTON LANDLORD ASSOCIATION,

Petitioners,

v.

GOVERNOR JAY INSLEE AND
STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondents.

**On A Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Washington**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
CALIFORNIA APARTMENT ASSOCIATION AND
SAN FRANCISCO APARTMENT ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CHRISTOPHER E. SKINNELL, ESQ.
Counsel of Record

NIELSEN MERKSAMER
PARRINELLO GROSS & LEONI LLP
2350 Kerner Boulevard, Suite 250
San Rafael, CA 94901
Phone: (415) 389-6800
cskinell@nmgovlaw.com

Counsel for Both Amici Curiae

WHITNEY PROUT, ESQ.
Executive Vice President, Legal Affairs
CALIFORNIA APARTMENT ASSOCIATION
980 Ninth Street, Suite 1430
Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 449-6438
wprout@caanet.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
California Apartment Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Issues Raised by the Petition Have Nationwide Implications	7
A. Alameda County’s Moratorium as an Example of Another Jurisdiction with Extreme Constraints on Rental Property- Owners’ Rights, Purportedly Justified by the Fact that the Owners “Volun- tarily” Chose to Rent Their Properties	8
B. The Significance of the Issues Raised by the Petition Is, Unfortunately, Not Limited to the Extreme Circumstances of the COVID-19 Pandemic	17
II. Review by this Court is Necessary to Clar- ify the Reach of <i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , Especially in Light of this Court’s More Recent Decision in <i>Cedar Point Nursery v.</i> <i>Hassid</i> , and to Resolve a Circuit Split on This Question	19
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	11
<i>Cal. Apt. Assn. v. Cty. of Alameda</i> , Case No. 3:22-cv-02705-LB (N.D. Cal. 2022)	12
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)	6, 20-22, 24
<i>Cwynar v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 90 Cal. App. 4th 637 (2001)	6, 23, 25
<i>Danekas v. S.F. Residential Rent Stabilization & Arbitration Bd.</i> , 95 Cal. App. 4th 638 (2001)	5
<i>El Papel, LLC v. City of Seattle</i> , No. 22-35656, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 28487 (9th Cir. Oct. 26, 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> , 218 L. Ed. 2d 33 (U.S., Feb. 20, 2024)	7
<i>Heights Apartments, LLC v. Walz</i> , 30 F.4th 720 (8th Cir. 2022), <i>reh’g en banc denied</i> <i>at</i> 39 F.4th 479 (8th Cir. June 16, 2022) ...	6, 11, 22, 25
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 351 (2015)	10
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	20
<i>Landeros v. Pankey</i> , 39 Cal. App. 4th 1167 (1995)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Levin v. City & Cty. of S.F.</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 1072 (N.D. Cal. 2014), appeal dismissed as moot, 680 Fed. Appx. 610 (9th Cir. 2017)	4
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	10, 20, 21
<i>Owens v. Layton</i> , 133 Wash. 346 (1925)	24
<i>Pennell v. San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988)	23
<i>Pierson v. Holly Sugar Corp.</i> , 107 Cal. App. 2d 298 (1951)	24
<i>Roseberry v. Edward F. Niehaus & Co.</i> , 166 Cal. 481 (1913)	24
<i>S.F. Apartment Ass’n v. City & Cty. of S.F.</i> , 20 Cal. App. 5th 510 (2018).....	4
<i>S.F. Apartment Ass’n v. City & Cty. of S.F.</i> , 881 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>San Remo Hotel v. City & Cty. of S.F.</i> , 145 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Small Prop. Owners of S.F. v. City & Cty. of S.F.</i> , 141 Cal. App. 4th 1388 (2006).....	5
<i>Tom v. City & Cty. of S.F.</i> , 120 Cal. App. 4th 674 (2004).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Valnes v. Santa Monica Rent Control Bd.</i> , 221 Cal. App. 3d 1116 (1990)	10
<i>Williams v. Alameda Cty.</i> , 642 F. Supp. 3d 1001 (N.D. Cal. 2022)	2, 9
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	1, 3, 22-25

STATUTES

Alameda Cty. Code of Ordinances (“ACCO”), ch. 6.120, <i>available online at</i> https://library.municode.com/ca/alameda_county/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TIT6HESA_CH6.120 TEREEVMOINUNARCODUCO (last visited Feb. 10, 2024).....	9
ACCO § 6.120.030	9, 10
ACCO § 6.120.030(D)	10
ACCO § 6.120.030(E)	12
ACCO § 6.120.030(F)	9
ACCO § 6.120.040	9
ACCO § 6.120.040(D)	10
ACCO § 6.120.040(E)	12
ACCO § 6.120.090(B)	11
ACCO § 6.120.090(D)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Alameda Cty. Urgency Ordinance No. O-2020-23, <i>available online at</i> https://agendadocsearch.acgov.org/ViewDocument.aspx?printData=1&documentData=0a7ff8d6-5bbb-c687-93fe-71c797900000 (last visited Feb. 10, 2024)	9
Ellis Act, Cal. Govt. Code §§ 7060-7060.7	9
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
12 Witkin, SUMM. OF CAL. LAW (11th ed. 2017), <i>Real Prop.</i> , § 532	24
Alameda Cty. Health Servs. Agency, Office of Emergency Servs., “Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Statement on End of the Local Public Health Emergency” (Feb. 28, 2023), <i>available online at</i> https://covid-19.acgov.org/covid19-assets/docs/press/press-release-2023.02.28.pdf (last visited Feb. 10, 2024)	10
Alameda Cnty. Pub. Health Dep’t, “Alameda County Is Aligned with the State’s Beyond the Blueprint Framework” (June 14, 2021), <i>available online at</i> https://covid-19.acgov.org/covid19-assets/docs/press/press-release-2021.06.14.pdf (last visited Feb. 10, 2024)	13
Cal. Executive Order N-28-20 (Mar. 16, 2020), ¶ 2, <i>available online at</i> https://www.gov.ca.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/03/3.16.20-Executive-Order.pdf#page=2 (last visited Feb. 10, 2024)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Cal. Exec. Order N-71-20 (June 30, 2020), ¶ 3, <i>available online at</i> https://www.gov.ca.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/06/6.30.20-EO-N-71-20.pdf (last visited Feb. 10, 2024)	12
Cal. R. Ct., Appx., Emergency Rule 1(e)	12
Culver City, “Proclamation of a Local Emergency on Homelessness by the Director of Emergency Services of the City of Culver City, California” (Jan. 3, 2023), <i>available online at</i> https://www.culvercity.org/files/assets/public/v/1/documents/services/housing-health-amp-human-services/2023-01-03_-proclamation-of-local-emergency-on-homelessness.pdf (last visited Feb. 8, 2024)	19
Diaz, “Long Beach declares state of emergency for homelessness crisis,” <i>LONG BEACH SIGNAL-TRIB.</i> (Jan. 12, 2023), <i>available online at</i> https://sigtrib.com/long-beach-declares-state-of-emergency-for-homelessness-crisis/ (last visited Feb. 8, 2024)	19
Kendall, “Feds leave California on the hook for \$300 million in COVID homeless spending” (Feb. 9, 2024), <i>available online at</i> https://calmatters.org/housing/homelessness/2024/02/fema-roomkey-october-letter/ (last visited Feb. 12, 2024).....	21
L.A. City Ord. No. 188109, <i>available online at</i> https://clkrep.lacity.org/onlinedocs/2021/21-0042-S7_ord_188109_2-7-24.pdf (last visited Feb. 10, 2024)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Los Angeles Mayor Karen Bass, “Declaration of Local Emergency” (Dec. 12, 2022), <i>available online at</i> https://mayor.lacity.gov/sites/g/files/wph2066/files/2023-03/20221212%20Mayor%20Emergency%20Declaration%20Homelessness%20Crisis%20signed%20by%20clerk.pdf (last visited Feb. 8, 2024)	19
San Diego Cty. Ord. No. 10887, <i>available online at</i> https://bosagenda.sandiegocounty.gov/cobservice/cosd/cob/content?id=0901127e8107246f (last visited Feb. 12, 2024)	17
